

No. 22-1735

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REYNA ANGELINA ORTIZ, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KIMBERLY M. FOXX, not personally but solely in her capacity as Cook County's
State's Attorney, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 19-cv-2923, Judge Charles P. Kocoras

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Elizabeth B. Wydra*
Brianna J. Gorod
David H. Gans
Brian R. Frazelle
Miriam Becker-Cohen
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 14, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress Enacted Section 1983 to Vindicate the Supremacy of Federal Law and Create a Remedy for Constitutional Violations by All State Officials, Including Judicial Officers Who Were Complicit in Efforts to Undermine Reconstruction	6
II. Just as Section 1983 Created a Remedy to Vindicate Federal Rights, the Doctrine of <i>Ex parte Young</i> Limits State Sovereign Immunity Where Necessary to Protect the Supremacy of Federal Law	15
III. The Ruling of the Court Below Is at Odds with Section 1983 and the <i>Ex parte Young</i> Doctrine and Creates a Roadmap for States to Avoid Liability for Unconstitutional Statutes	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	6
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Dawson v. Newman</i> , 419 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Valcq</i> , 16 F.4th 508 (7th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	6, 19, 20, 23
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>File v. Martin</i> , 33 F.4th 385 (7th Cir. 2022)	5, 26
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	15, 25, 26
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	21
<i>Ga. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952).....	17
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	2, 16
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	4
<i>Ind. Prot. & Advoc. Servs. v. Ind. Fam. & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Kowalski v. Boliker</i> , 893 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowe v. Letsinger</i> , 772 F.2d 308 (7th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Marie O. v. Edgar</i> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>McMillan v. Svetanoff</i> , 793 F.2d 149 (7th Cir. 1986)	5, 23
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	3
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	3, 6, 20
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	9, 11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	3, 4, 17
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	9
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	14
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 466 U.S. 332 (1979).....	17
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	20
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	25, 26
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	22
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923).....	22
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	7
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	6
<u>STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 6, 14
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21-101 (West 2022).....	22, 23, 24, 25
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21-102.5 (West 2022).....	25
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
An Act to Protect All Persons in the United States in Their Civil Rights and Liberties, and Furnish the Means of Their Vindication, ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	8
An Act to Protect All Persons in the United States in Their Civil Rights and Liberties, and Furnish the Means of Their Vindication, ch. 31, § 2, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	8
An Act to Protect All Persons in the United States in Their Civil Rights and Liberties, and Furnish the Means of Their Vindication, ch. 31, § 3, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	8
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-317, § 309, 110 Stat. 3847	14
S. Rep. No. 104-366 (1996).....	14, 15
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	16

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul R. Dimond, <i>Strict Construction and Judicial Review of Racial Discrimination Under the Equal Protection Clause: Meeting Raoul Berger on Interpretivist Grounds</i> , 80 Mich. L. Rev. 462 (1982)	7
David H. Gans, <i>Repairing Our System of Constitutional Accountability: Reflections on the 150th Anniversary of Section 1983</i> , Cardozo L. Rev. De Novo 90 (2022).....	8
Gene R. Nichol, Jr., <i>Federalism, State Courts, and Section 1983</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 959 (1987)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Donald H. Zeigler, <i>A Reassessment of the Younger Doctrine in Light of the Legislative History of Reconstruction</i> , 1983 Duke L.J. 987 (1983)	7, 8, 9, 11
